

GCC REPORTS THIRD QUARTER 2012 RESULTS

Chihuahua, Chih., Mexico, October 26th, 2012 – Grupo Cementos de Chihuahua, S.A.B. de C.V. (“GCC” or the “Company”) (BMV: GCC*), a leading cement and concrete producer in markets in Mexico and the United States of America, today announced consolidated results for the third quarter ended September 30, 2012.

HIGHLIGHTS OF THE QUARTER

- Cement sales volume increased 9.6% compared to the same quarter of 2011 in the United States.
- Sales showed an increase of 13.3% boosted by the sales increase in the United States.
- Operating income increased 5.4% in comparison with the same period of 2011.
- Consolidated net income increased \$195.3 million pesos with respect to third quarter 2011.

KEY FIGURES (millions of pesos)

	3Q12	3Q11	3Q12 vs 3Q11	9M12	9M11	9M12 vs 9M11
Net Sales	2,583.9	2,280.7	13.3%	6,360.5	5,237.7	21.4%
Operating Income	297.2	282.0	5.4%	547.2	262.2	108.6%
EBITDA	501.4	498.9	0.5%	1,171.1	919.2	27.4%
Consolidated Net Income	151.5	(43.8)	446.1%	255.7	(302.1)	184.6%

EBITDA: operating income + depreciation and amortization

ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (IFRS)

Beginning on the first quarter of 2012, GCC starts the adoption of the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as its standards basis for the preparation and presentation of its financial statements, therefore, the condensed not audited financial statements attached to this report, have been prepared under such standards basis effective as of September 30, 2012.

As long as these quarterly financial statements are part of the first yearly financial statements ending on December 31, 2012, that GCC will prepare and present under IFRS, the company is following the IFRS 1 “First time adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards” that establishes the application of some mandatory exceptions and certain optional exemptions. The exceptions applied by GCC are disclosed in the complementary notes to the financial statements attached to this report.

The main policies and accounting criteria utilized in the preparation and presentation of this report, and the reconciliation to IFRS of the financial figures reported to the Mexican Stock Exchange in the third quarter of 2011 under Mexican Financial Reporting Standards, are disclosed in the complementary notes to the financial statements attached to this report.

FINANCIAL RESULTS

Net Sales in the third quarter of 2012 totaled \$2,583.9 million pesos, a 13.3% increase over the same period of last year, as a result of the growth of cement sales volume in the United States, higher aggregates and concrete blocks' sales in Mexico and the effect of the peso depreciation against the U.S. dollar.

In the United States, sales in pesos increased 21.8% totaling \$1,919.4 million pesos, as a combination of: a 10% increase of cement volumes, a better pricing scenario for cement and ready mix with respect to 2011 and a favorable effect in sales because of the peso depreciation against the U.S. dollar of 7.3%. Sales in dollar terms increased 13.1% versus the third quarter of 2011. Sales increases were present in all regions where GCC has a presence, mainly due to the dynamism of the private construction sector, led by the residential segment along with the industrial and commercial segments.

In Mexico sales totaled \$664.5 million pesos, in comparison with \$705.4 million pesos registered in the same period of 2011. This decrease was caused by a lower volume of cement sales as a result of a reduction of consumption in the public infrastructure sector and the mining industry. Cement and ready mix prices showed a favorable behavior. Additionally, concrete block and aggregates sales volume increased while ready mix sales volume remained similar to the same period of last year.

Consolidated net sales as of September 30, 2012 totaled \$6,360.5 million pesos, increasing 21.4% with respect to the same period of last year, primarily due to the following factors: sales increase of 31.7% in the United States boosted by 22% and 9% sales volume increases of cement and ready mix respectively. In Mexico, double digit increase for ready mix, aggregates, and concrete blocks' volumes. A better pricing scenario and the peso depreciation against the dollar of 10.0%, had a positive impact on the consolidated results of the Company.

NET SALES (millions of pesos)

	3Q12	3Q11	3Q12 vs 3Q11	9M12	9M11	9M12 vs 9M11
Consolidated	2,583.9	2,280.7	13.3%	6,360.5	5,237.7	21.4%
United States	1,919.4	1,575.3	21.8%	4,425.3	3,360.9	31.7%
Mexico	664.5	705.4	-5.8%	1,935.3	1,876.8	3.1%

NET SALES (millions of dollars)

	3Q12	3Q11	3Q12 vs 3Q11	9M12	9M11	9M12 vs 9M11
Consolidated	195.9	186.3	5.2%	479.0	434.6	10.2%
United States	145.5	128.7	13.1%	333.1	278.7	19.5%
Mexico	50.4	57.6	-12.5%	145.9	155.9	-6.4%

VARIATION IN SALES VOLUMES (%)

	3Q12 vs 3Q11	9M12 vs 9M11
Cement	5.0%	12.5%
Concrete	-1.1%	10.1%
Block	1.6%	11.5%
Aggregates	15.6%	18.4%

Cost of Sales in the third quarter of the year was \$2,045.6 million pesos and represented 79.2% of sales. An increase of 2.4% in comparison with the third quarter of 2011 was a result of higher freight costs in the United States and production costs' increase mainly in ready mix operations in the U.S.

From January to September 2012, cost of sales as a percentage of sales represented 81.5%, which denoted a decrease of 1.0 percentage points when compared to the first nine months of 2011. This reduction is the consequence of a higher level of sales, resulting from enhanced volumes and better pricing in Mexico and the United States.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses in the third quarter of 2012 were \$241.1 million pesos, 2.3% lower than the \$246.8 million pesos registered in the same quarter of last year. As of September 30 of 2012, selling, general and administrative expenses showed a 3.7% reduction compared to the same period of 2011. As a percentage of sales, selling, general and administrative expenses decreased 2.6%.

Operating Income in the third quarter of 2012 arose to \$297.2 million pesos, 5.4% superior to the income obtained in the same period of last year of \$282.0 million pesos. This increase is the result of higher volumes and better sales pricing, an increase in variable selling expenses, and a reduction in selling, general and administrative expenses. The accumulated operating income in the first nine months of 2012 totaled \$547.2 million pesos, reflecting a significant improvement of 108.6% compared to the operating income of \$262.2 million pesos obtained during the same period of 2011.

EBITDA in the third quarter of the year totaled \$501.4 million pesos, increasing 0.5% compared with the third quarter of 2011. EBITDA margin as a percentage of sales was 19.4%. EBITDA accumulated in 2012 was \$1,171.1 million pesos, with a margin of 18.4% over sales, 0.8% higher than the margin obtained in the same period of 2011.

Comprehensive Financing Result registered in the third quarter of the present year was an expense of \$135.1 million pesos, which raised 28.5% compared to the expense registered in the same quarter of last year. This increase is the result of a combination of the following factors: negative effect caused by the 7.3% peso depreciation against the U.S. dollar, alongside with a 21.0% decrease of financial products. This was partially offset by a 0.9% reduction of financial expenses mainly due to a lower level of debt. During the first three quarters of 2012, the comprehensive financing result totaled \$375.5 million pesos increasing 8.2% compared with the same period of 2011. This result is the consequence of

the negative effect of the peso depreciation against the U.S. dollar accumulated during the current year of 10.0%, in combination with a reduction of financial expenses due to debt reduction.

Net Consolidated Income registered in the third quarter of 2012 was \$151.5 million pesos, which represents an increase of 266.1% in comparison with the \$43.8 million pesos loss registered in the same period of 2011. During the first nine months of 2012 net consolidated income was \$255.7 million pesos, amount favorably compared with the \$302.1 million pesos loss obtained in the same period of 2011.

Free Cash Flow generated in the third quarter of 2012 was \$185.0 million pesos, a reduction of 47.1% in respect with the same period of last year. This variation was primarily the result of a combination of the following factors: higher EBITDA, increase of capital investments and an increase of working capital investment as the result of an upsurge of accounts receivable derived from the sales growth, as well as a reduction of accounts payable, compared to the same period of 2011. During the first three quarters of 2012 a positive flow of \$129.0 million pesos was registered, which compares favorably to the negative flow registered in the first three quarters of 2011 for \$16.0 million pesos. The substantial improvement in free cash flow during the first nine months of 2012 was the result of better operating results including a significant reduction of working capital investment of 24.4% compared with the same period of 2011.

EBITDA AND FREE CASH FLOW (millions of pesos)

	3Q12	3Q11	Var	9M12	9M11	Var
Operating Income	297.2	282.0	5.4%	547.2	262.2	108.6%
Depreciation and amortization	204.2	216.9	-5.9%	623.9	657.0	-5.0%
EBITDA	501.4	498.9	0.5%	1,171.1	919.2	27.4%
Interest income (expense)	(128.4)	(127.9)	0.3%	(356.1)	(373.3)	-4.6%
(Increase) Decrease in working capital	(84.3)	(21.9)	284.9%	(336.4)	(444.8)	-24.4%
Taxes	0.0	0.0	0.0%	0.0	0.0	0.0%
Capital expenditures*	(126.8)	(16.6)	663.9%	(347.9)	(96.7)	259.8%
Other	23.1	17.5	31.8%	(1.7)	(20.4)	-91.9%
Free cash flow	185.0	350.0	-47.1%	129.0	(16.0)	907.7%

* Excludes investments in new production capacity and acquisition

GCC's **Interest-Bearing Debt** in dollars decreased 4.7%, from \$543.8 million dollars as of September 30, 2011 to \$518.4 million dollars as of September 30, 2012. Debt in pesos as of the third quarter of 2012 totaled \$6,696.4 million pesos, which represents a reduction of 8.3% compared to outstanding debt as of September 30, 2011.

Net debt as of September 30, 2012 was \$5,737.4 million pesos.

Since May 27, 2010, which was the closing date of the renegotiation of the Company's debt, GCC has made significant efforts to reduce its outstanding amount of debt by \$220.0 million dollars. This translates to a decrease of 29.8% of its total debt and 48.4% of its bank debt.

INTEREST-BEARING DEBT (millions of pesos)

	GCC
TOTAL	6,696.4
Short term	1,229.0
Long term	5,467.4

GCC's **Total Assets** as of September 30, 2012 were \$22,227.2 million pesos, amount 3.0% lower than assets as of September 2011.

As ordered by the laws regulating the Mexican Stock Exchange and its participants, GCC informs to the public that the analysis of the Company's performance is covered by GBM Casa de Bolsa, and Acciones y Valores Banamex, Casa de Bolsa.

OTHER EVENTS

On June 29th, 2012 GCC and its creditors signed a waiver of the provisions relating to the obligation of maintaining certain leverage ratio and interest coverage ratio, for the quarters closing on June 30, 2012 and September 30, 2012.

BASIS OF PREPARATION FOR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

All figures herein were prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and are expressed in Mexican pesos. Unless otherwise stated, all percentage changes refer to the 2012 figures compared to those of 2011.

About GCC

GCC is a leading supplier of cement, aggregates, concrete and construction-related services in Mexico and the United States. The Company has annual cement production capacity of 4.6 million tons.

Founded in 1941, the Company's shares trade on the Mexican Stock Exchange under the ticker symbol GCC*.

This document contains forward-looking statements relating to Grupo Cementos de Chihuahua S.A.B. de C.V. and subsidiaries (GCC) based upon management projections. These projections reflect GCC's opinion on future events that may be subject to a number of risks and uncertainties. Various factors may cause actual results to differ from those expressed herein, including, among others, changes in macroeconomic, political, governmental or business conditions in the markets where GCC operates; changes in interest rates, inflation rates and currency exchange rates; construction industry performance; pricing, business strategy and other factors. Should one or more of these risks or uncertainties materialize, or should underlying assumptions prove incorrect, actual results may vary materially from those described herein. GCC assumes no obligation to update or correct the information contained in this press release.

Income Statement

(Thousands of pesos)

	3Q 2012	%	3Q 2011	%	3Q12 / 3Q11
Net sales	2,583,867	100.0%	2,280,724	100.0%	13.3%
Mexico sales	664,489	25.7%	705,406	30.9%	-5.8%
U.S.A. sales	1,919,378	74.3%	1,575,319	69.1%	21.8%
Cost of sales	2,045,595	79.2%	1,751,935	76.8%	16.8%
Gross income	538,272	20.8%	528,789	23.2%	1.8%
Operating expenses	241,103	9.3%	246,752	10.8%	-2.3%
Operating income	297,169	11.5%	282,037	12.4%	5.4%
Other (income) and expenses	(23,060)	-0.9%	(17,501)	-0.8%	31.8%
Income (loss) after Other (income) and expenses	320,229	12.4%	299,538	13.1%	6.9%
Financial income	5,998	0.2%	7,591	0.3%	-21.0%
Financial expenses	(134,368)	-5.2%	(135,528)	-5.9%	-0.9%
Exchange loss	(6,704)	-0.3%	22,800	1.0%	-129.4%
Total	(135,073)	-5.2%	(105,137)	-4.6%	28.5%
Income before taxes	185,156	7.2%	194,401	8.5%	-4.8%
Income taxes	33,617	1.3%	12,018	0.5%	179.7%
Income before discontinued operations	151,539	5.9%	182,383	8.0%	-16.9%
Discontinued operations	-	0.0%	(226,163)	-9.9%	0.0%
Net consolidated income	151,539	5.9%	(43,780)	-1.9%	446.1%
Net income of majority interest	151,535	5.9%	(43,501)	-1.9%	448.4%
Net income of minority interest	4	0.0%	(279)	0.0%	101.6%
EBITDA	501,363	19.4%	498,922	21.9%	0.5%
Net financial expenses	(128,369)	-5.0%	(127,937)	-5.6%	-0.3%
Free cash flow	184,979	7.2%	349,991	15.3%	-47.1%

Cumulative Income Statement to September

(Thousands of pesos)

	2012	%	2011	%	2012 / 2011
Net sales	6,360,518	100.0%	5,237,701	100.0%	21.4%
Mexico sales	1,935,264	30.4%	1,876,782	35.8%	3.1%
U.S.A. sales	4,425,254	69.6%	3,360,919	64.2%	31.7%
Cost of sales	5,181,713	81.5%	4,319,609	82.5%	20.0%
Gross income	1,178,805	18.5%	918,092	17.5%	28.4%
Operating expenses	631,643	9.9%	655,847	12.5%	-3.7%
Operating income	547,162	8.6%	262,245	5.0%	108.6%
Other (income) and expenses	718	0.0%	20,389	0.4%	-96.5%
Income (loss) after Other (income) and expenses	546,444	8.6%	241,856	4.6%	125.9%
Financial income	17,932	0.3%	18,250	0.3%	-1.7%
Financial expenses	(374,047)	-5.9%	(391,523)	-7.5%	-4.5%
Exchange loss	(19,352)	-0.3%	26,124	0.5%	-174.1%
Total	(375,467)	-5.9%	(347,149)	-6.6%	8.2%
Income before taxes	170,977	2.7%	(105,293)	-2.0%	262.4%
Income taxes	(84,758)	-1.3%	(4,203)	-0.1%	1916.4%
Income before discontinued operations	255,735	4.0%	(101,089)	-1.9%	353.0%
Discontinued operations	-	0.0%	(201,021)	-3.8%	0.0%
Net consolidated income	255,735	4.0%	(302,110)	-5.8%	184.6%
Net income of majority interest	255,734	4.0%	(301,782)	-5.8%	184.7%
Net income of minority interest	1	0.0%	(328)	0.0%	100.3%
EBITDA	1,171,081	18.4%	919,229	17.6%	27.4%
Net financial expenses	(356,115)	-5.6%	(373,273)	-7.1%	-4.6%
Free cash flow	128,973	2.0%	(15,968)	-0.3%	907.7%

2012 Income Statement

(Thousands of pesos)

	1Q 2012	%	2Q 2012	%	3Q 2012	%	2012
Net sales	1,492,300	100.0%	2,284,351	100.0%	2,583,867	100.0%	6,360,518
Mexico sales	601,237	40.3%	669,538	29.3%	664,489	25.7%	1,935,264
U.S.A. sales	891,063	59.7%	1,614,813	70.7%	1,919,378	74.3%	4,425,254
Cost of sales	1,284,094	86.0%	1,852,024	81.1%	2,045,595	79.2%	5,181,713
Gross income	208,206	14.0%	432,327	18.9%	538,272	20.8%	1,178,805
Operating expenses	194,254	13.0%	196,286	8.6%	241,103	9.3%	631,643
Operating income	13,952	0.9%	236,041	10.3%	297,169	11.5%	547,162
Other (income) and expenses	4,228	0.3%	19,550	0.9%	(23,060)	-0.9%	718
Income (loss) after Other (income) and expenses	9,724	0.7%	216,491	9.5%	320,229	12.4%	546,444
Financial income	5,941	0.4%	5,992	0.3%	5,998	0.2%	17,932
Financial expenses	(118,212)	-7.9%	(121,467)	-5.3%	(134,368)	-5.2%	(374,047)
Exchange loss	(12,935)	-0.9%	287	0.0%	(6,704)	-0.3%	(19,352)
Net Financing Income (Expenses)	(125,206)	-8.4%	(115,187)	-5.0%	(135,073)	-5.2%	(375,467)
Income (Loss) before Taxes	(115,482)	-7.7%	101,304	4.4%	185,156	7.2%	170,977
Income taxes	(6,044)	-0.4%	(112,331)	-4.9%	33,617	1.3%	(84,758)
Income (Loss) of Continued Operations	(109,438)	-7.3%	213,635	9.4%	151,539	5.9%	255,735
Net Income (Losses) of Discontinued operations	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%	-
Net Income (Loss)	(109,438)	-7.3%	213,635	9.4%	151,539	5.9%	255,735
Net income of majority interest	(109,316)	-7.3%	213,517	9.3%	151,535	5.9%	255,734
Net income of minority interest	(122)	0.0%	118	0.0%	4	0.0%	1
EBITDA	223,531	15.0%	446,186	19.5%	501,363	19.4%	1,171,081

2011 Income Statement

(Thousands of pesos)

	1Q 2011		2Q 2011		3Q 2011		2011
Net sales	1,103,792	100.0%	1,853,184	100.0%	2,280,724	100.0%	5,237,701
Mexico sales	512,206	46.4%	659,170	35.6%	705,406	30.9%	1,876,782
U.S.A. sales	591,586	53.6%	1,194,014	64.4%	1,575,319	69.1%	3,360,919
Cost of sales	1,059,119	96.0%	1,508,554	81.4%	1,751,935	76.8%	4,319,609
Gross income	44,673	4.0%	344,630	18.6%	528,789	23.2%	918,092
Operating expenses	182,139	16.5%	226,956	12.2%	246,752	10.8%	655,847
Operating income	(137,466)	-12.5%	117,674	6.3%	282,037	12.4%	262,245
Other (income) and expenses	14,739	1.3%	23,151	1.2%	(17,501)	-0.8%	20,389
Income (loss) after Other (income) and expenses	(152,205)	-13.8%	94,522	5.1%	299,538	13.1%	241,856
Financial income	6,254	0.6%	4,404	0.2%	7,591	0.3%	18,250
Financial expenses	(130,309)	-11.8%	(125,685)	-6.8%	(135,528)	-5.9%	(391,523)
Exchange loss	(1,969)	-0.2%	5,294	0.3%	22,800	1.0%	26,124
Net Financing Income (Expenses)	(126,025)	-11.4%	(115,987)	-6.3%	(105,137)	-4.6%	(347,149)
Income (Loss) before Taxes	(278,229)	-25.2%	(21,464)	-1.2%	194,401	8.5%	(105,293)
Income taxes	(36,845)	-3.3%	20,624	1.1%	12,018	0.5%	(4,203)
Income (Loss) of Continued Operations	(241,384)	-21.9%	(42,088)	-2.3%	182,383	8.0%	(101,089)
Income (Losses) of Discontinued operations	11,546	1.0%	13,596	0.7%	(226,163)	-9.9%	(201,021)
Net consolidated income	(229,838)	-20.8%	(28,492)	-1.5%	(43,780)	-1.9%	(302,110)
Net income of majority interest	(229,740)	-20.8%	(28,541)	-1.5%	(43,501)	-1.9%	(301,782)
Net income of minority interest	(98)	0.0%	49	0.0%	(279)	0.0%	(328)
EBITDA	91,521	8.3%	328,785	17.7%	498,922	21.9%	919,229

Balance Sheet

(Thousands of pesos)

	September 2012	September 2011	Variation
Total assets	22,227,229	22,914,335	-3.0%
Current assets	4,383,263	4,284,013	2.3%
<i>Cash and temporary investments</i>	<i>959,079</i>	<i>994,230</i>	-3.5%
Long term assets	5,108,092	5,121,335	-0.3%
Fixed assets	12,205,936	12,969,778	-5.9%
Other assets	529,938	539,208	-1.7%
Total liabilities	9,850,536	10,597,923	-7.1%
Current liabilities	2,466,715	1,668,631	47.8%
<i>Bank debt</i>	<i>1,227,115</i>	<i>335,543</i>	265.7%
<i>Other cost bearing liabilities</i>	<i>1,977</i>	<i>8,865</i>	-77.7%
Long term liabilities	6,154,967	7,582,086	-18.8%
<i>Bank debt</i>	<i>1,801,922</i>	<i>3,147,389</i>	-42.7%
<i>Domestic bonds</i>	<i>3,663,861</i>	<i>3,807,017</i>	-3.8%
<i>Other cost bearing liabilities</i>	<i>1,646</i>	<i>978</i>	68.3%
Differed taxes	1,157,030	1,283,023	-9.8%
Other liabilities	71,824	64,182	11.9%
Consolidated stockholders' equity	12,376,693	12,316,412	0.5%
Majority interest	12,373,435	12,313,358	0.5%
Minority interest	3,258	3,054	6.7%

Income Statement

(Thousands of dollars)

	3Q 2012	%	3Q 2011	%	3Q12 / 3Q11
Net sales	195,930	100.0%	186,285	100.0%	5.2%
Mexico sales	50,383	25.7%	57,561	30.9%	-12.5%
U.S.A. sales	145,547	74.3%	128,724	69.1%	13.1%
Cost of sales	155,120	79.2%	142,849	76.7%	8.6%
Gross income	40,810	20.8%	43,436	23.3%	-6.0%
Operating expenses	18,307	9.3%	20,029	10.8%	-8.6%
Operating income	22,503	11.5%	23,406	12.6%	-3.9%
Other (income) and expenses	(1,799)	-0.9%	(1,390)	-0.7%	29.4%
Income (loss) after Other (income) and expenses	24,302	12.4%	24,797	13.3%	-2.0%
Financial income	453	0.2%	623	0.3%	-27.2%
Financial expenses	(10,192)	-5.2%	(11,032)	-5.9%	-7.6%
Exchange loss	(509)	-0.3%	1,780	1.0%	-128.6%
Net Financing Income (Expenses)	(10,248)	-5.2%	(8,629)	-4.6%	18.8%
Income (Loss) before Taxes	14,054	7.2%	16,167	8.7%	-13.1%
Income taxes	2,667	1.4%	1,028	0.6%	159.5%
Income (Loss) of Continued Operations	11,387	5.8%	15,140	8.1%	-24.8%
Income (Losses) of Discontinued operations	-	0.0%	(18,633)	-10.0%	0.0%
Net Income (Loss)	11,387	5.8%	(3,493)	-1.9%	426.0%
EBITDA	37,988	19.4%	41,367	22.2%	-8.2%

Cumulative Income Statement to September 30

(Thousands of dollars)

	2012	%	2011	%	2012 / 2011
Net sales	479,031	100.0%	434,614	100.0%	10.2%
Mexico sales	145,933	30.5%	155,934	35.9%	-6.4%
U.S.A. sales	333,099	69.5%	278,679	64.1%	19.5%
Cost of sales	390,636	81.5%	358,484	82.5%	9.0%
Gross income	88,395	18.5%	76,129	17.5%	16.1%
Operating expenses	47,787	10.0%	54,385	12.5%	-12.1%
Operating income	40,608	8.5%	21,744	5.0%	86.8%
Other (income) and expenses	(35)	0.0%	1,792	0.4%	-102.0%
Income (loss) after Other (income) and expenses	40,643	8.5%	19,952	4.6%	103.7%
Financial income	1,363	0.3%	1,518	0.3%	-10.2%
Financial expenses	(28,200)	-5.9%	(32,531)	-7.5%	-13.3%
Exchange loss	(1,422)	-0.3%	2,059	0.5%	-169.1%
Net Financing Income (Expenses)	(28,259)	-5.9%	(28,954)	-6.7%	-2.4%
Income (Loss) before Taxes	12,384	2.6%	(9,001)	-2.1%	237.6%
Income taxes	(6,046)	-1.3%	(335)	-0.1%	1706.8%
Income (Loss) of Continued Operations	18,430	3.8%	(8,667)	-2.0%	312.7%
Income (Losses) of Discontinued operations	-	0.0%	(16,521)	-3.8%	0.0%
Net Income (Loss)	18,430	3.8%	(25,188)	-5.8%	173.2%
EBITDA	87,761	18.3%	76,665	17.6%	14.5%